
THE SENATE
TWENTY~FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

JAN 221008

S.B. NO. fA',i)
A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAIl:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the

6 twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows:

7 1. Heeia elementary school

8

9

10

A. Covered lanai with benches for

children to sit under while reading

or eating snacks during recess.

11

12

13

14

15

Design $

Construction $

Equipment $

Total funding

2 . Kailua high school

$60,000
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A. Design and construct a new parking

B. Design and construct a new library

staff and visitors because the

area for the school that would

$6,500,000

$4,000,000

$

$

$

$

$

$

science classroom and research lab

Equipment

to the school's student study

building.

Design and construct a natural

Construction

Total funding

center/computer lab.

Equipment

and renovate the existing library

Design

Design

Construction

Total funding

provide more parking stalls for

current area is insufficient to

A.

Kaneohe elementary school

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 3 .

17

18

19

20

21

22 the amount of daily traffic.
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1 Design $40,000

2 Construction $160,000

3 Total funding $200,000

4 4 . Kapunahala elementary school

5 A. Electrical upgrade to support

6 technological tools for all

7 classrooms and administration

8 buildings.

9 Design $

10 Construction $

11 Equipment $

12 Total funding $465,000

13 B. ADA chair lift/elevator to

14 building B to the second floor.

15 Design $

16 Construction $

17 Equipment $

18 Total funding $200,000

19 5 . Keolu elementary school

20 A. Fence enclosure for front of

21 school.

22 Plans $1,500
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1 Design $2,000

2 Construction $14,000

3 Equipment $27,500

4 Total funding $45/000

5 6 . Enchanted Lake elementary

6 A. Electrical upgrade for entire

7 campus.

8 Plans $1/000

9 Design $1/000

10 Construction $98/000

11 Total funding $100/000

12 B. Exit door for principal's office

13 and rewiring of the administration

14 building.

15 Plans $1,000

16 Design $1/000

17 Construction $13/000

18 Total funding $15/000

19 C. Covered walkway from building F

20 ( library) to main corridor.

21 Plans $1,000

22 Design $1,000
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system and sound monitor/system in

theater. Replace old circuits and

E. Windbreaker from buildings E to G.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 7 .

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

construction

Total funding

D. Telecommunications upgrade.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Castle high school

A. Electrical upgrade and theatrical

lighting for Ronald Bright

lighting with digital energy

efficient system. Update analog

building, including emergency

lighting and safety systems.

$98,000

$100,000

$1,000

$1,000

$13,000

$15,000

$1,000

$1,000

$28,000

$30,000

22 Plans
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1 Design $

2 Construction $25,000

3 Equipment $250,000

4 Total funding $285,000

5 8 . Puohala elementary school

6 A. Security surveillance camera

7 system for campus.

8 Plans $

9 Design $

10 Construction $

11 Total funding $30,000

12 9 . Olomana school

13 A. Open air field house.

14 Plans $150,000

15 Design $50,000

16 Construction $1,500,000

17 Equipment $100,000

18 Total funding $1,800,000

19 10. Maunawili elementary school

20 A. Playground equipment for lower

21 elementary students.

22 Plans/Design $15,000
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1

2

3

4

Page?

B.

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Design and construction for a

S.B. NO. ~"O

$55,000

$30,000

$100,000

5 cattle gate for the dumpster area.

6

7

8

Design

Construction

Total funding

$5,000

$75,000

$80,000

9 11. Kaelepulu elementary school

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A. Covered walkway to connect the

classrooms, cafeteria, and

administration building.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,000

$315,000

$317,000

17 12. Kailua complex schools

18

19

A. Retrofit Kailua complex schools.

Design $100,000

20

21

Construction

Total funding

$1,000,000

$1,100,000

22 13. Kawai Nui marsh restoration.
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1 Design $100,000

2 Construction $400,000

3 Total funding $500,000

4 14. Kaelepulu pond, Kawai Nui marsh, and

5 Kailua waterways.

6 Plans $100,000

7 Design $175,000

8 Construction $425,000

9 Total funding $700,000

10 15. Crosswalk on Kalanianaole highway

11 fronting Olomana school.

12 Plans $

13 Design $

14 Construction $

15 Total funding $

16 16. Traffic signal light at the

17 intersection of Waikalua road and

18 Kamehameha highway.

19 Plans $1,000

20 Design $1,000

21 Construction $10,000

22 Total funding $12,000
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SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital

2 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

3 the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;

4 provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as

5 of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.

6 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

7 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

8 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act as

9 follows:

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

(1) For items 1 through 12 the expending agency shall be

the department of education;

(2) For items 13 and 14 the expending agency shall be the

department of land and natural resources; and

(3) For items 15 and 16 the expending agency shall be the

department of transportation.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

17

INTRODUCED BY:
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Report Title:
elP; 24th Senatorial District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th
senatorial district.
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