JAN 2 2 2008

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$ or so much
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
6	twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows:
7	1. Heeia elementary school
8	A. Covered lanai with benches for
9	children to sit under while reading
10	or eating snacks during recess.
11	Design \$
12	Construction \$
13	Equipment \$
14	Total funding \$60,000

2. Kailua high school

1		Α.	Design and construct a na	ıtural	
2			science classroom and res	search lab	
3			building.		
4			Design	\$	
5			Construction	\$	
6			Equipment	\$	
7			Total funding		\$4,000,000
8		В.	Design and construct a ne	w library	
9			and renovate the existing	; library	
10			to the school's student s	study	
11			center/computer lab.		
12			Design	\$	
13			Construction	\$	
14			Equipment	\$	
15			Total funding		\$6,500,000
16	3.	Kane	ohe elementary school		
17		Α.	Design and construct a ne	w parking	
18			area for the school that	would	
19			provide more parking stal	.ls for	
20			staff and visitors becaus	e the	
21			current area is insuffici	ent to	
22			the amount of daily traff	ic.	

2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

1			Design	;	\$40,000	
2			Construction	\$:	160,000	
3			Total funding			\$200,000
4	4.	Kapu	nahala elementary school			
5		A.	Electrical upgrade to support	=		
6			technological tools for all			
7			classrooms and administration	ı		
8			buildings.			
9			Design	\$		
10			Construction	\$		
11			Equipment	\$		
12			Total funding			\$465,000
13		В.	ADA chair lift/elevator to			
14			building B to the second floo	or.		
15			Design	\$		
16			Construction	\$		
17			Equipment	\$		
18			Total funding			\$200,000
19	5.	Keolu	ı elementary school			
20		Α.	Fence enclosure for front of			
21			school.			
22			Plans		\$1,500	

2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

1			Design	\$2,000	
2			Construction	\$14,000	
3			Equipment	\$27,500	
4			Total funding		\$45,000
5	6.	Ench	anted Lake elementary		
6		Α.	Electrical upgrade for entire		
7			campus.		
8			Plans	\$1,000	
9			Design	\$1,000	
10			Construction	\$98,000	
11			Total funding		\$100,000
12		В.	Exit door for principal's office		
13			and rewiring of the administration	on	
14			building.		
15			Plans	\$1,000	
16			Design	\$1,000	
17			Construction	\$13,000	
18			Total funding		\$15,000
19		C.	Covered walkway from building F		
20			(library) to main corridor.		
21			Plans	\$1,000	
22			Design	\$1,000	

1		Construction	\$98,000	
2		Total funding		\$100,000
3	D.	Telecommunications upgrade.		
4		Plans	\$1,000	
5		Design	\$1,000	
6		Construction	\$13,000	
7		Total funding		\$15,000
8	Ε.	Windbreaker from buildings E	to G.	
9		Plans	\$1,000	
10		Design	\$1,000	
11		Construction	\$28,000	
12		Total funding		\$30,000
13	7. Cast	le high school		
14	Α.	Electrical upgrade and theatr:	ical	
15		lighting for Ronald Bright		
16		theater. Replace old circuits	s and	
17		lighting with digital energy		
18		efficient system. Update ana	log	
19		system and sound monitor/system	em in	
20		building, including emergency		
21		lighting and safety systems.		
22		Plans	\$10,000	



2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

1			Design	\$	
2			Construction	\$25,000	
3			Equipment	\$250,000	
4			Total funding		\$285,000
5	8.	Puoh	ala elementary school		
6		Α.	Security surveillance camera		
7			system for campus.		
8			Plans	\$	
9			Design	\$	
10			Construction	\$	
11			Total funding		\$30,000
12	9.	Olom	ana school		
13		Α.	Open air field house.		
13 14				\$150,000	
			Open air field house.	\$150,000 \$50,000	
14			Open air field house. Plans		
14 15			Open air field house. Plans Design	\$50,000	
14 15 16			Open air field house.  Plans  Design  Construction	\$50,000 \$1,500,000	\$1,800,000
14 15 16 17	10.	Α.	Open air field house. Plans Design Construction Equipment	\$50,000 \$1,500,000	\$1,800,000
14 15 16 17 18	10.	Α.	Open air field house.  Plans  Design  Construction  Equipment  Total funding	\$50,000 \$1,500,000 \$100,000	\$1,800,000
14 15 16 17 18 19	10.	A.	Open air field house.  Plans  Design  Construction  Equipment  Total funding  awili elementary school	\$50,000 \$1,500,000 \$100,000	\$1,800,000

1			Construction	\$55,000	
2			Equipment	\$30,000	
3			Total funding		\$100,000
4		В.	Design and construction for a		
5			cattle gate for the dumpster a	rea.	
6			Design	\$5,000	
7			Construction	\$75,000	
8			Total funding		\$80,000
9	11.	Kael	epulu elementary school		
10		Α.	Covered walkway to connect the	<b>?</b>	
11			classrooms, cafeteria, and		
12			administration building.		
13			Plans	\$1,000	
14			Design	\$1,000	
15			Construction	\$315,000	
16			Total funding		\$317,000
17	12.	Kail	ua complex schools		
18		A.	Retrofit Kailua complex school	s.	
19			Design	\$100,000	
20			Construction	\$1,000,000	
21			Total funding		\$1,100,000
22	4.0	77	i Nici wasala washawahi sa		

22 13. Kawai Nui marsh restoration.



2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

1		Design	\$100,000	
2		Construction	\$400,000	
3		Total funding		\$500,000
4	14.	Kaelepulu pond, Kawai Nui marsh	ı, and	
5		Kailua waterways.		
6		Plans	\$100,000	
7		Design	\$175,000	
8		Construction	\$425,000	
9		Total funding		\$700,000
10	15.	Crosswalk on Kalanianaole highw	ay	
11		fronting Olomana school.		
12		Plans	\$	
13		Design	\$	
14		Construction	\$	
15		Total funding		\$
16	16.	Traffic signal light at the		
17		intersection of Waikalua road a	and	
18		Kamehameha highway.		
19		Plans	\$1,000	
20		Design	\$1,000	
20 21		Design Construction	\$1,000 \$10,000	

1	SECTIO	ON 2. The appropriation made for the capital
2	improvement	projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
3	the end of	the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
4	provided th	nat all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
5	of June 30,	2010, shall lapse as of that date.
6	SECTIO	ON 3. The sums appropriated for the respective
7	capital pro	jects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
8	designated	expending agency for the purposes of this Act as
9	follows:	
10	(1) F	or items 1 through 12 the expending agency shall be
11	t	the department of education;
12	(2) F	For items 13 and 14 the expending agency shall be the
13	Ċ	department of land and natural resources; and
14	(3) F	or items 15 and 16 the expending agency shall be the
15	ć	department of transportation.

INTRODUCED BY:

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

2008-0895 SB SMA.doc

**16** 

17

#### Report Title:

CIP; 24th Senatorial District

#### Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th senatorial district.